

No. 19-67

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EVELYN SINENENG-SMITH,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

DANIEL F. COOK  
P.O. Box 26  
Bodega Bay, CA 94923

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD  
EMILY J. BARNET  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

BETH C. NEITZEL  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*

ERIC L. HAWKINS  
VINAY NAYAK  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

THOMAS G. SPRANKLING  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
950 Page Mill Road  
Palo Alto, CA 94304

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. The Government’s Immigration Enforcement Tools.....	4
B. District Court Proceedings.....	5
C. Court of Appeals Proceedings.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. THE ENCOURAGEMENT PROVISION IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY OVERBROAD .....	16
A. The Encouragement Provision Criminalizes Protected Speech .....	17
1. The words “encourage” and “induce” are expansive and encompass speech .....	17
2. The statutory context and the government’s own enforcement practices confirm the encourage- ment provision’s sweeping scope.....	22
3. The encouragement provision lacks critical indicia of an “aiding-and- abetting” or “solicitation” statute .....	26
a. The encouragement provision is not an “aiding-and-abetting” statute .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
b. The encouragement provision is not a “solicitation” statute .....	28
4. The encouragement provision’s statutory history also confirms its broad sweep .....	30
5. Constitutional avoidance cannot save the encouragement provision.....	33
B. Properly Interpreted, The Encourage- ment Provision Encompasses A Sub- stantial Amount Of Protected Speech And Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad .....	34
II. THE ENCOURAGEMENT PROVISION IS FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON OTHER GROUNDS .....	43
A. The Encouragement Provision Impermissibly Discriminates Based On Content And Viewpoint .....	43
B. The Encouragement Provision Is Impermissibly Vague .....	47
CONCLUSION .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009) .....	30
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	47
<i>Board of Airport Commissioners of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....	38
<i>Board of Trustees of State University of New York v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	42
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969) .....	12
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	43
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	46
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) .....	48
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	23
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971) .....	48, 49
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	25
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &amp; Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	39
<i>Giboney v. Empire Storage &amp; Ice Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 490 (1949) .....	38
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....	33
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972) .....	16, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	48
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017) .....	19, 22
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	38, 44, 50
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	43
<i>International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. NLRB</i> , 341 U.S. 694 (1951) .....	18, 39
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Vogt, Inc.</i> , 354 U.S. 284 (1957) .....	39
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) .....	33
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	51
<i>Lees v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 476 (1893) .....	31
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....	35
<i>Loughrin v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 351 (2014) .....	23
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	44, 47
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984) .....	2, 37
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943) .....	42
<i>National Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	42
<i>NLRB v. SW General, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Pittsburgh Commission on Human Relations</i> , 413 U.S. 376 (1973) .....	38, 39
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	45, 46
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	19, 36, 38
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	44
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 569 U.S. 369 (2013) .....	18
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	51
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	51
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	33
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 690 (2019) .....	50
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	38, 41
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	47
<i>United States v. Henderson</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 191 (D. Mass. 2012) .....	13, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 193 F.3d 567 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	49
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921) .....	48, 49
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 590 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1876) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Royal Dutch West India Mail</i> , 250 F. 913 (S.D.N.Y. 1918) .....	31, 32
<i>United States v. Shum</i> , 496 F.3d 390 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Thum</i> , 749 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	21, 22, 38, 39, 47
<i>United States v. Ye</i> , 588 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	47
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....	3, 16, 37
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	40
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	20

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>United States v. Angwin</i> , Nos. 00-50276, 00- 50411 (9th Cir.).....	43
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Rodriguez</i> , No. 06- 10708 (11th Cir.).....	19
<i>United States v. Martinez Ruiz</i> , No. 98-41147 (5th Cir.).....	33
<i>United States v. Martinez-Medina</i> , No. 08- 30150 (5th Cir.).....	23
<i>United States v. Solis-Camposano</i> , No. 02- 50079 (5th Cir.).....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Tipton</i> , Nos. 06-4102, 06-4134 (8th Cir.).....	23
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	16
8 U.S.C.	
§ 144 (1946) .....	32
§ 1182.....	21
§ 1324.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1324a.....	4
§ 1324c.....	4, 24
§ 1327.....	4
§ 1328.....	4
18 U.S.C.	
§ 373.....	20, 30
§ 1341.....	6
§ 1546.....	4, 24
§ 2252A.....	21
Act of Feb. 5, 1917, ch. 29, 39 Stat. 879.....	31
Act of Feb. 26, 1885, ch. 164, 23 Stat. 333.....	31
Immigration and Nationality Act, Pub. L. No. 82-414, 66 Stat. 163 (1952) .....	32
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359.....	32
Model Penal Code (1985)	
§ 2.06.....	27
§ 5.02.....	21, 29, 30
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1002 (2010).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 7.02 .....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 1968).....	18
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	18, 30
2 LaFave, Wayne R., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	21, 26, 27, 29, 30
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2001) .....	18
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989, reprinted 1998).....	18
S. Rep. No. 82-1145 (1952).....	32
<i>Reform of the Federal Criminal Laws: Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Criminal Law and Procedures of the Senate Committee on the Judiciary, 92d Cong.</i> (1971), <a href="https://www.google.com/books/edition/Reform_of_the_Federal_Criminal_Laws/oxk1AQAAIAAJ?hl=en&amp;gbpv=0">https://www.google.com/books/edition/Reform_of_the_Federal_Criminal_Laws/oxk1AQAAIAAJ?hl=en&amp;gbpv=0</a> .....	21
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Criminal Resource Manual</i> § 2474, <a href="https://www.justice.gov/jm/criminal-resource-manual-2474-elements-aiding-and-abetting">https://www.justice.gov/jm/criminal-resource-manual-2474-elements-aiding-and-abetting</a> .....	27
<i>Webster’s New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954).....	18
<i>Webster’s New World College Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2014) .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002) .....	18
